
 

 

CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 12280 
 

Amendment No. 3 to Cemetery Bylaw No. 11664 
 

 

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna 

Amendment No. 3 to Cemetery Bylaw No. 1164 be amended as follows: 

 
1. THAT PART 6 - INTERMENT IN THE CEMETERY, 6.18 Cremated Remains Container Legacy Gardens: 

for single niche be amended by deleting: 
 
“shall not 29cm high x 29cm wide x 29cm deep and for a family niche a single container or combination 
of two (2) to four (4) containers shall not exceed 29 cm high x 58cm wide x 29cm deep.”; 

 
And replacing it with: 
 
“shall not exceed 26.5 cm high x 29cm wide x 29cm deep and for a family niche a single container or 
combination of two (2) to four (4) containers shall not exceed 26.5 cm high x 58cm wide x 29 cm deep.”; 
 

2. AND THAT KELOWNA MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY’S FEE SCHEDULE “A” be deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with a new KELOWNA MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY’S FEE SCHEDULE “A” as attached to and 
forming part of this bylaw; 

 
3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12280 being Amendment No. 3 to Cemetery 

Bylaw No. 11664." 

 
4. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of 

adoption. 

 

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this  

 

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  

 

 
 

Mayor 

 

 
 

City Clerk 

 



 

 

KELOWNA MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY’S FEE SCHEDULE “A” 
 

 
PRODUCTS/SERVICES  2021 2022 2023 2024 

Non-Residents add 25% to all fees. 

 

     

GST applicable to all fees, GST not included in fee 

schedule. 

     

 
     

RIGHT OF INTERMENT      

CASKET PLOTS       

Grave liner required in all sections except G1 and G7      

      

UPRIGHT MARKER SECTIONS      

G1, G7, G4, G8      

Right of Interment  $2,871 $3,014 $3,165 $3,324 

Cemetery Replacement Fund  $1,435 $1,507 $1,582 $1,661 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund  $1,435 $1,507 $1,582 $1,661 

Total  $5,741 $6,028 $6,329 $6,646 

 

      

FLAT MARKER SECTIONS      

C, D, E, G4, G7, G8      

Right of Interment  $2,069 $2,174 $2,281 $2,395 

Cemetery Replacement Fund  $1,035 $1,086 $1,141 $1,198 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund  $1,035 $1,086 $1,141 $1,198 

Total  $4,139 $4,346 $4,563 $4,791 

      

DRY LANDSCAPE SECTIONS      

A,B      

Right of Interment  $2,069 $2,174 $2,281 $2,395 

Cemetery Replacement Fund  $1,035 $1,086 $1,141 $1,198 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund  $1,035 $1,086 $1,141 $1,198 

Total  $4,139 $4,346 $4,563 $4,791 

      

SMALL PLOTS (Child’s Plot)      

Section A,C, D (3'x5')      

Right of Interment  $252 $265 $278 $291 

Cemetery Replacement Fund  $126 $132 $139 $146 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund  $126 $132 $139 $146 

Total  $504 $529 $556 $583 

  



 

 

ESTATE PLOTS        

All Estate Plots Include: 2 Double Depth Lawn Crypts (space for 4 caskets), 

8 Companion Cremation Plots (Space for 16 Urns), Marker Foundations. 

Section G7 

    

PRIVATE ESTATE        

Also Includes: Granite Bench, Arched Gate Feature - c/w Bronze Name 

Plate , Garden Beds 

     

Right of Interment    $40,002 $42,004 $44,105 $46,309 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $20,003 $21,002 $22,052 $23,155 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $20,003 $21,002 $22,052 $23,155 

Total    $80,008 $84,008 $88,209 $92,619 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund  

        

SEMI PRIVATE ESTATE        

Also includes: Shared Granite Bench, Flower Beds       

Right of Interment    $29,507 $30,982 $32,530 $34,157 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $14,752 $15,490 $16,265 $17,078 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $14,752 $15,490 $16,265 $17,078 

Total    $59,011 $61,962 $65,060 $68,313 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund   

 
IN-GROUND CREMATED REMAINS PLOT 

     

Grave liner required        

        

COMPANION PLOTS (Space for 2 Urns)       

Right of Interment     $414 $433 $455 $478 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $206 $217 $228 $239 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $206 $217 $228 $239 

Total    $826 $867 $911 $956 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Section G3 - Promontory Green Interment Garden Plot *      

Right of Interment     $537 $565 $593 $623 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $270 $283 $297 $312 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $270 $283 $297 $312 

Total    $1,077 $1,131 $1,187 $1,247 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

      

FAMILY PLOTS (Space for 6 Urns)      

Section G5 & G6*        

Right of Interment     $827 $870 $913 $958 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $414 $434 $456 $479 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $434 $456 $479 

Total    $1,655 $1,738 $1,825 $1,916 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

  



 

 

Section G3 - Promontory Green Interment Garden Plot*      

Right of Interment     $993 $1,040 $1,092 $1,148 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $495 $521 $547 $574 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $495 $521 $547 $574 

Total    $1,983 $2,082 $2,186 $2,296 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

 
MAUSOLEA 

       

        

LEGACY GARDENS – Section D        

Single Crypt- Includes Standard Crypt Plate        

Level 1        

Right of Interment    $10,897 $11,441 $12,013 $12,613 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $8,716 $9,153 $9,610 $10,091 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $2,179 $2,288 $2,403 $2,523 

Total    $21,792 $22,882 $24,026 $25,227 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 2        

Right of Interment     $11,235 $11,796 $12,386 $13,006 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $8,988 $9,437 $9,909 $10,404 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $2,246 $2,359 $2,477 $2,601 

Total    $22,469 $23,592 $24,772 $26,011 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 3        

Right of Interment     $11,360 $11,928 $12,524 $13,151 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $9,089 $9,542 $10,020 $10,520 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $2,271 $2,386 $2,505 $2,630 

Total 
    

$22,720 

 

$23,856  

 

$25,049  

 

$26,301  

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN - 
Section G2 

    

Single Crypt – Includes Standard Crypt Plate      

Level 1        

Right of Interment      $10,897 $11,441 $12,013 $12,613 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $8,716 $9,153 $9,610 $10,091 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $2,179 $2,288 $2,403 $2,523 

Total    $21,792 $22,882 $24,026 $25,227 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

 

 

 

       



 

 

 

 

Level 2 

       

Right of Interment     $11,235 $11,796 $12,386 $13,006 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $8,988 $9,437 $9,909 $10,404 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $2,246 $2,359 $2,477 $2,601 

Total    $22,469 $23,592 $24,772 $26,011 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 3        

Right of Interment     $11,360 $11,928 $12,524 $13,151 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $9,089 $9,542 $10,020 $10,520 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $2,271 $2,386 $2,505 $2,630 

Total 
    

$22,720 

 

$23,856  

 

$25,049  

 

$26,301  

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Couch Crypt – Includes Standard Crypt Plate    
Level 1, 2, and 3        

Right of Interment     $14,064 $14,767 $15,506 $16,281 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $11,251 $11,814 $12,404 $13,025 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $2,813 $2,953 $3,101 $3,256 

Total    $28,128 $29,534 $31,011 $32,562 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

 
NICHES 

       

        

LEGACY GARDENS – Section D        

Phase One        

Level 1        

Right of Interment     $2,070 $2,174 $2,283 $2,398 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,657 $1,739 $1,825 $1,917 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $435 $457 $479 

Total    $4,141 $4,348 $4,565 $4,794 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 2        

Right of Interment     $2,287 $2,402 $2,522 $2,648 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,830 $1,921 $2,017 $2,118 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $457 $480 $504 $529 

Total    $4,574 $4,803 $5,043 $5,295 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 3/4/5        

Right of Interment     $2,424 $2,545 $2,672 $2,806 



 

 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,939 $2,035 $2,138 $2,244 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund     $484 $509 $534 $561 

Total    $4,847 $5,089 $5,344 $5,611 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Family Niches        

Level 3/4/5        

Right of Interment     $5,089 $5,343 $5,611 $5,891 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $4,071 $4,275 $4,488 $4,713 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $1,018 $1,069 $1,122 $1,178 

Total    $10,178 $10,687 $11,221 $11,782 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

Family Urns – Includes One Family name engraved on urn      

Right of Interment     $7,945 $8,343 $8,760 $9,198 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $6,357 $6,674 $7,007 $7,358 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $1,588 $1,668 $1,752 $1,839 

Total    $15,890 $16,685 $17,519 $18,395 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

BENNETT MEMORIAL        

Concord        

Right of Interment     $2,070 $2,174 $2,283 $2,398 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,657 $1,739 $1,825 $1,917 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $435 $457 $479 

Total    $4,141 $4,348 $4,565 $4,794 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Curved Wall        

Level 1        

Right of Interment     $2,070 $2,174 $2,283 $2,398 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,657 $1,739 $1,825 $1,917 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $435 $457 $479 

Total    $4,141 $4,348 $4,565 $4,794 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 2        

Right of Interment     $2,287 $2,402 $2,522 $2,648 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,830 $1,921 $2,017 $2,118 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $457 $480 $504 $529 

Total    $4,574 $4,803 $5,043 $5,295 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 3        

Right of Interment     $2,424 $2,545 $2,672 $2,806 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,939 $2,035 $2,138 $2,244 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $484 $509 $534 $561 



 

 

Total    $4,847 $5,089 $5,344 $5,611 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Round Unit        

Level 1        

Right of Interment     $2,069 $2,173 $2,281 $2,395 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,655 $1,738 $1,825 $1,916 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $434 $456 $479 

Total    $4,138 $4,345 $4,562 $4,790 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 2        

Right of Interment     $2,287 $2,402 $2,522 $2,648 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,830 $1,921 $2,017 $2,118 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $457 $480 $504 $529 

Total    $4,574 $4,803 $5,043 $5,295 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

Level 3, 4, 5, 6        

Right of Interment     $2,424 $2,545 $2,672 $2,806 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,939 $2,035 $2,138 $2,244 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $484 $509 $534 $561 

Total    $4,847 $5,089 $5,344 $5,611 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN      

Section G2    

LEVEL 1        

Right of Interment     $2,070 $2,174 $2,283 $2,398 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,657 $1,739 $1,825 $1,917 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $414 $435 $457 $479 

Total    $4,141 $4,348 $4,565 $4,794 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 2        

Right of Interment     $2,287 $2,402 $2,522 $2,648 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,830 $1,921 $2,017 $2,118 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $457 $480 $504 $529 

Total    $4,574 $4,803 $5,043 $5,295 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Level 3, 4        

Right of Interment     $2,424 $2,545 $2,672 $2,806 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $1,939 $2,035 $2,138 $2,244 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $484 $509 $534 $561 

Total    $4,847 $5,089 $5,344 $5,611 

10% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 



 

 

 

 

 

 

       

SCATTERING        

        

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN 
SCATTERING GARDEN OSSUARY or SCATTERING 
TRAIL 

    

Scattering Only      

Right of Interment    $101 $107 $112 $119 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $52 $54 $57 $59 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $52 $54 $57 $59 

Total    $205 $215 $226 $237 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Scattering with Name Plate        

Right of Interment     $374 $396 $415 $435 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $189 $197 $207 $218 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $189 $197 $207 $218 

Total    $752 $790 $829 $871 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

Promontory Green Memorial Wall Space – Name 

Plate Only 

       

Right of Interment     $374 $396 $415 $435 

Cemetery Replacement Fund    $189 $197 $207 $218 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $189 $197 $207 $218 

Total    $752 $790 $829 $871 

25% of fee allocated to the Cemetery Maintenance Fund 

        

INTERMENT PERMIT        

Open/Close Fees        

Casket - Burial    $1,094 $1,149 $1,206 $1,266 

Casket - Mausoleum    $1,137 $1,194 $1,254 $1,316 

Cremated Remains – In-ground    $478 $502 $527 $553 

Cremated Remains - Niche    $478 $502 $527 $553 

Children Under 12 Years of Age – interred in a 

designated Infant Plot  (INFANT PLOTS - Section A,C, 

D (Note: plot size is 3'x5')  

       

        

Concurrent Interment - Per        

Casket    $545 $572 $601 $631 

Cremated Remains – in-ground    $237 $249 $261 $274 

Cremated Remains - niche    $183 $192 $202 $212 

        

Additional Fees        



 

 

Interments 3:00 pm or later    $615 $646 $678 $712 

Weekend/Holiday Services    $1,094 $1,149 $1,206 $1,266 

Deepening Large Plot    $1,657 $1,740 $1,827 $1,918 

Deepening Cremation Plot    $414 $435 $456 $479 

Additional Use Fee (3RD/+ INTERMENT for in-ground 

plots) 

    

$414 $435 $456 $479 

       

DISINTERMENT PERMIT        

Casket    $1,657 $1,740 $1,827 $1,918 

Cremated Remains    $504 $529 $556 $583 

 

  



 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES        

Transferring a Plot/Surrendering a Plot/Add Name to 

Reservation 

   $84 $88 $93 $97 

Record retreival    $96 $101 $106 $111 

Record re-issue    $31 $33 $34 $36 

Open/close niche for corrective measures requested 

by funeral home or family - (remains stay on site/not 

a disinterment) 

    

 

$147 $154 $162 $170 

Wreath refinishing handling fee (includes 

removal/packaging for shipping and reinstall) 

   $91 

$96 $100 $105 

Special order/replacement processing fee    $32 $34 $35 $37 

Bronze marker ordering/handling fee/installation    $154 $162 $170 $178 

        

LINERS        

Standard Size    $662 $695 $730 $766 

Child’s Liner    $249 $261 $275 $288 

Cremation Liners (in ground)    $206 $216 $227 $238 

Handling and Placing Liners (vaults) Supplied by 

Funeral Homes 

   $414 $435 $456 $479 

        

MEMORIALS       

Marker Permit - Installation of Markers by the City        

Cemetery Maintenance Fund    $171 $179 $188 $198 

Installation    $256 $269 $283 $296 

Total    $427 $448 $471 $494 

       

Marker Permit – Installation of Markers, curbing, and 

legers by others in Sections A, B and Upright Marker 

Sections of Section G 

   $249 $261 $275 $288 

       

Marker Modification Permit - 

Resetting/Removal/Reinstallation of Marker, curbing 

and ledger 

   $84 $88 $93 $97 

       

Disposal of Marker    $112 $118 $123 $130 

        

Engraving of Shutter (niche – each occurrence)    $315 $331 $347 $365 

        

Supply Second Year Date Plate for Niche/Mausolea 
   $261 $274 $288 $302 

        

Replacement Shutter – Single Niche - Legacy 

Gardens 

   $90 $95 $99 $104 

Replacement Shutter – Double Niche – Legacy 

Gardens 

   $178 $187 $196 $206 

        

Family Urn Plaques Per - Legacy Gardens    $358 $376 $395 $414 

        



 

 

 
VASES 

       

Bud Vase - Niches    $270 $284 $298 $313 

Bud Vase - Mausolea    $402 $422 $443 $465 

In-Ground Galvanized Flower Vase    $86 $90 $95 $100 

In-Ground Galvanized Flower Vase – Installation fee if 

vase is supplied by funeral home 

   $34 $36 $37 $39 

        

ADDITIONAL SERVICES        

Canopy Service (Second Tent)    $141 $148 $155 $163 

To Supply Pall Bearer Per (Two Employees)    $122 $128 $135 $141 

        

DEDICATION PROGRAM        

Memorial Tree (with plaque at cemetery only -) –

includes scattering of ashes at KMPC Scattering 

Garden or Trail 

   $1,504 $1,579 $1,658 $1,741 

Memorial Bench (with plaque)    $3,417 $3,588 $3,767 $3,956 

Memorial Bench (existing bench, adding a plaque)    $2,480 $2,604 $2,734 $2,871 

Adding Second Plaque to Existing Memorial Bench or 

Tree 

   $831 $873 $916 $962 

Memorial Table (with plaque)    $3,417 $3,588 $3,767 $3,956 

 
 
 

 


